SF0004SS001

1 2	Page 1-line 3	Delete "providing definitions;".
3 4 5	Page 1-line 5	After "assessments;" insert "authorizing borrowing money;".
6 7	Page 1-line 13	Delete "10-5-404" and insert "10-5-405".
8 9 10 11 12 13	Page 2-line 14	After "district" insert ", which are not within the boundaries of a county or municipality exercising its powers authorized under W.S. 10-5-101 to own and operate an airport".
14 15	Page 2-line 17	Before "municipality" insert "county or".
16 17	Page 3-line 4	After "airport" insert "or airports".
18 19 20	Page 4-line 3	After "existence" insert "except as provided in W.S. $10-5-402(g)$ ".
21 22 23 24 25	Page 5-line 13	After "treasurer." insert "The roles of secretary and treasurer may be held concurrently by the same member of the board.".
26 27 28 29	Page 6-line 3	After "10-5-101" insert "and to regional transportation authorities under W.S. 18-14-102".
30 31	Page 8-after line	6 Insert and renumber as necessary:
32	"(b) If the	proposition in subsection (a) of this section is

"(b) If the proposition in subsection (a) of this section is approved by the electors, the annual mill levy shall expire twelve (12) years from the date of initial imposition and the same proposition or a proposition to impose a mill levy in a different amount, not to exceed three (3) mills, may be submitted at the general election held twelve (12) years from the date the proposition is approved and every twelve (12) years thereafter until the proposition is defeated. If a proposition to impose or continue the levy is defeated, it shall not again be submitted to the electors until an election occurring not less than twenty-three (23) months after the election at which the proposition was defeated.".

```
1
    Page 8-line 8
                       Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
 2
 3
    Page 8-line 11
                       After "district." delete balance of line.
 4
 5
    Page 8-line 12
                       Delete entirely and insert "The aggregate
 6
                               of
                                   bonds or other evidences
                       amount
 7
                       indebtedness shall not exceed four percent
                       (4%) of the assessed value of the taxable
 8
9
                       property within the district,".
10
11
    Page 8-line 17
                       After "levy." insert "In determining the
12
                       aggregate amount of indebtedness, there shall
13
                       not be included with the computation bonds or
14
                       other evidences of indebtedness payable solely
15
                       from net revenues of an income producing
16
                       facility or project.".
17
18
    Page 8-line 19
                  Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".
19
20
    Page 9-after line 12
                            Insert:
21
22
         "10-5-405. Borrowing money without election in anticipation
    of collection of taxes; issuance of short-term notes.
23
24
25
    Upon majority vote of the members of an airport district governing
26
    board, the board may borrow money without an election
27
    anticipation of the collection of taxes or other revenues and may
28
    issue short-term notes to evidence the amount borrowed. Short-term
29
```

notes issued under this section shall be payable from the fund for which the money is borrowed and shall mature before the close of the fiscal year in which the money is borrowed.".

Page 10-line 3 After "counties" delete "and" and insert ",".

35 After "districts" insert "and joint powers Page 10-line 4 bo<u>ards</u>". 36

Page 13-line 9 Delete " $\frac{10-5-404}{}$ " and insert " $\frac{10-5-405}{}$ ".

30

31

32 33

34

37 38

39 40 Page 13-line 14 Delete "10-5-404" and insert "10-5-405". 41 LANDEN, CHAIRMAN